ISOLATION AND CHARACTERIZATION OF LYPOLYTIC
BACTERIA FROM MARINE AND FRESHWATER
ENVIRONMENT

NAZEERA BINTI ISHAK

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfillment of the Requirement for the Degree of
Bachelor of Science(Hons) Biology
In the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi Mara

JULY 2016




This Final Year Project Report entitled *“ The Isolation and Characterization of
Lypolytic Bacteria from Marine and Freshwater Environment” was
submitted by Nazeera binti Ishak, in partial fulfillment of the requirement for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science(Hons.) Biology, in the Faculty of Applied Science,
and was approved by

(Y
Nur Intan&éinti Hasbullah

Supervisor
B.Sc. (Hons.) Biology
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Thide

U\/

[lyanie bm Hj.Yacoob
Project Coordinator
B.Sc.(Hons.) Biology
Faculty of Applied Science
Universiti Teknology MARA
72000 Kuala Pilah

Negeri Sembilan

Date:

Dr.Nor’aishah binti Abu Shah
Head of Programme
B.Sc.(Hons) Biology

Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
72000 Kuala Pilah

Negeri Sembilan




TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS iv
LIST OF TABLES vi
LIST OF FIGURES viii
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS ix
ABSTRACT X
ABSTRAK xi
CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION
| ) Background Study 1
1.2 Problem Statement 4
1.3 Significant of the Study 4
1.4 Objective of the Study |
CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE RIVEIW
2.1 Marine and Freshwater Environment 6
2.2 Bacterial Lipase T
) Classification of the Bacteria 10
2.4 Lipase Enzyme 11
2.5 Source of Lipase 12
2.6  Industrial Application of Microbial Lipase 12
2.6.1 Lipase in Food Industry 13
2.6.2 Lipase in the Detergent 14
2.6.3 Lipase in Leather Industry 14
2.7 Lipase Assay 15
2.7.1 Titrimetric Assay 15
CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY
. | Materials 17
3.1.1 Raw Materials 17

3.1.2 Chemicals 17



3.2
3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

3.1.3 Apparatus

Sample Collection

Preparation of Culture Media

3.3.1 Preparation of Tween 80 agar
3.3.2 Preparation of Nutrient Agarl
3.3.3 Preparation of Marine Agar
Isolation and Preservation of bacteria
3.4.1 Isolation of river water sample
3.4.2 Isolation of river sediment sample
3.4.3 Preservation and Maintenance
3.4.4 Screening of Lipase Producing Bacteria
Identification of lipase producing bacteria
3.5.1 Macroscopic observation
Macroscopic observation

3.6.1 Gram staining

Biochemical test

3.7.1 Oxidase test

3.7.2 Catalase test

3.7.3 Gelatin test

3.7.4 Indole test

Lipase Enzymatic Assay

3.8.1 Extraction of the Enzyme

3.8.2 Lipase Assay

Statistical Analysis

CHAPTER 4: RESULT AND DISCUSSION

4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5

Isolation of lipase producing bacteria
Screening of lipase producing bacteria

Gram staining and morphological observation
Lipase Assay

Biochemical test

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

CITED REFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

18
18
19
19
19
20
21
21
21
22
22
22
23
23
24
25
27
27
28
28
28
29
29
30

31
34
51
54
60

62

64
72
91



ABSTRACT

ISOLATION AND CHARACTERIZATION OF LYPOLYTIC BACTERIA
FROM MARINE AND FRESHWATER ENVIROMENT

The lipase enzyme was highly demanded in the bio-catalysts industry for various
applications. However, there are deficiencies of the lipase enzyme due to the high
cost of lipase production. Thus, marine and freshwater bacteria will be explored for
their lipase activity for their capability to produce large amount of lipase in a short
time. The halozone formation after 24 hours incubation on tween 80 agar plate for
lypolytic bacteria colony for marine port area water bacteria and river polluted area
sediment and the Serratia s.p recorded. Both used the E.Coli sp. as negative control
which shows negative halozone formation. The lipase assay carried out by using the
titrimetric method showed that Serratia s.p and R_PA S bacteria 3 and M_PA W
bacteria 3 showed the highest lipase activity after 48 hours incubation which was
0.359 U/ml, 0.361 U/ml and 0.306 U/ml. This indicates that, the presence of lypolytic
bacteria in marine and freshwater was due to the presence of waste contaminated oil.



