ISOLATION AND CHARACTERIZATION OF LYPOLYTIC BACTERIA FROM MARINE AND FRESHWATER ENVIRONMENT

.

NAZEERA BINTI ISHAK

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirement for the Degree of Bachelor of Science(Hons) Biology In the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi Mara

JULY 2016



This Final Year Project Report entitled "**The Isolation and Characterization of Lypolytic Bacteria from Marine and Freshwater Environment**" was submitted by Nazeera binti Ishak, in partial fulfillment of the requirement for the Degree of Bachelor of Science(Hons.) Biology, in the Faculty of Applied Science, and was approved by

Nur Intan binti Hasbullah Supervisor B.Sc. (Hons.) Biology Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Ilyanie binti Hj.Yacoob Project Coordinator B.Sc.(Hons.) Biology Faculty of Applied Science Universiti Teknology MARA 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Dr.Nor'aishah binti Abu Shah Head of Programme B.Sc.(Hons) Biology Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
LIST OF TABLES	vi
LIST OF FIGURES	viii
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	ix
ABSTRACT	Х
ABSTRAK	xi

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION

Background Study	1
Problem Statement	4
Significant of the Study	4
Objective of the Study	5
	Background Study Problem Statement Significant of the Study Objective of the Study

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE RIVEIW

2.1	Marine and Freshwater Environment	6
2.2	Bacterial Lipase	7
2.3	Classification of the Bacteria	10
2.4	Lipase Enzyme	11
2.5	Source of Lipase	12
2.6	Industrial Application of Microbial Lipase	12
	2.6.1 Lipase in Food Industry	13
	2.6.2 Lipase in the Detergent	14
	2.6.3 Lipase in Leather Industry	14
2.7	Lipase Assay	15
	2.7.1 Titrimetric Assay	15

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY

Materials		17
3.1.1	Raw Materials	17
3.1.2	Chemicals	17
	Mater 3.1.1 3.1.2	Materials 3.1.1 Raw Materials 3.1.2 Chemicals

	3.1.3	Apparatus	18
3.2	Samp	le Collection	18
3.3	Prepar	ration of Culture Media	19
	3.3.1	Preparation of Tween 80 agar	19
	3.3.2	Preparation of Nutrient Agar1	19
	3.3.3	Preparation of Marine Agar	20
3.4	Isolati	ion and Preservation of bacteria	21
	3.4.1	Isolation of river water sample	21
	3.4.2	Isolation of river sediment sample	21
	3.4.3	Preservation and Maintenance	22
	3.4.4	Screening of Lipase Producing Bacteria	22
3.5	Identi	fication of lipase producing bacteria	22
	3.5.1	Macroscopic observation	23
3.6	Macro	oscopic observation	23
	3.6.1	Gram staining	24
3.7	Bioch	emical test	25
	3.7.1	Oxidase test	27
	3.7.2	Catalase test	27
	3.7.3	Gelatin test	28
	3.7.4	Indole test	28
3.8	Lipas	e Enzymatic Assay	28
	3.8.1	Extraction of the Enzyme	29
	3.8.2	Lipase Assay	29
3.9	Statis	tical Analysis	30

CHAPTER 4: RESULT AND DISCUSSION

4.1	Isolation of lipase producing bacteria	31
4.2	Screening of lipase producing bacteria	34
4.3	Gram staining and morphological observation	51
4.4	Lipase Assay	54
4.5	Biochemical test	60

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION 62

CITED REFERENCES	64
APPENDICES	72
CURRICULUM VITAE	91

ABSTRACT

ISOLATION AND CHARACTERIZATION OF LYPOLYTIC BACTERIA FROM MARINE AND FRESHWATER ENVIROMENT

The lipase enzyme was highly demanded in the bio-catalysts industry for various applications. However, there are deficiencies of the lipase enzyme due to the high cost of lipase production. Thus, marine and freshwater bacteria will be explored for their lipase activity for their capability to produce large amount of lipase in a short time. The halozone formation after 24 hours incubation on tween 80 agar plate for lypolytic bacteria colony for marine port area water bacteria and river polluted area sediment and the *Serratia s.p* recorded. Both used the *E. Coli sp.* as negative control which shows negative halozone formation. The lipase assay carried out by using the titrimetric method showed that *Serratia s.p* and R_PA_S bacteria 3 and M_PA_W bacteria 3 showed the highest lipase activity after 48 hours incubation which was 0.359 U/ml, 0.361 U/ml and 0.306 U/ml. This indicates that, the presence of lypolytic bacteria in marine and freshwater was due to the presence of waste contaminated oil.